
 

Andrea H. Harper 
Assistant General Counsel 

Office 202.428.1100 
Fax 202.331.6767 
pepco.com 
ahharper.pepcoholdings.com 
 
 

EP9628 
701 Ninth Street NW 
Washington, DC 20068-0001 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PUBLIC 
 
January 18, 2022 
 
Ms. Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick  
Commission Secretary 
Public Service Commission  
   of the District of Columbia 
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 800 
Washington DC, 20005 
 
Re:  Formal Case No. RM09-2015  
 
Dear Ms. Westbrook-Sedgwick: 
 
 Pursuant to 15 D.C.M.R. Section 908.7 of the Public Service Commission of the District 
of Columbia ("Commission") rules, Potomac Electric Power Company ("Pepco") is required 
to file a report with the Commission providing an overview of the Community Renewable 
Energy Facilities ("CREFs") operating in the District of Columbia. According to the rule, the 
report shall also contain certain detailed information about the CREFs, including numbers of 
subscribers, type of generation, and other items.  Enclosed please find the public portion of 
Pepco’s report which provides an overview of the Community Renewable Energy Facilities 
operating within the District.  
 
 Please note: Potions of this filing is deemed confidential and is being provided under 
separate cover. 
 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
  /s/ Andrea H. Harper 
 
      Andrea H. Harper 

 
Enclosure:  
 
cc:  All Parties of Record 



1 
 

908.7 Within ten (10) days of the end of the second and fourth quarter of each year the Electric 
Company shall submit to the Commission a report that provides: 

 
(1) An overview of the CREFs operating in the District including summary statistics 

as to the number of CREFs, the number of Subscribers, and the amount of electric 
supply being generated. 

 
Currently there are 298 Community Renewable Energy Facilities (CREFs) 
operational in the District of Columbia and 26 Subscriber Organizations that 
handle subscriptions of the CREFs. There are a total of 6,823 subscribers in the 
District.  

 
(2) A listing of each CREF including: 

(a) Name and location (including zip code and Ward) of CREF, 
 

(b) Name of Subscriber Organization, 
 

(c) Type of Subscriber Organization, 
 

(d) Type of generating technology used by the CREF, 
 

(e) Name Plate AC generating capacity of the CREF, 
 

(f) Monthly CREF output as measure by production meter, 
 

(g) Number of CREF Subscribers, 
 

(h) Any problems created by CREFs to the distribution system that are of 
concern to the Electric Company, with as much specificity as possible 
and quantified to the extent possible, including the nature, extent, and 
location of the problem(s), and 

 
(i) To the extent possible, the benefits to the distribution system from 
CREFs including use of CREFs to supply ancillary services including, 
but not limited to, voltage support, volt-ampere reactive (VAR) support, 
and frequency regulation; and 

 
(a)-(g) See Confidential Attachment A. 

 
(h) Pepco has not experienced any problems created by interconnection of 
CREF to the distribution system. 

 
(i) Current penetration is not high enough to observe any problems or benefits 
to the distribution system. 
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(3) The identification of any feeder which approaches a net energy export within a 
ten percent (10%) margin (i.e., a feeder where the total production from CREF 
and other net metering facilities is ninety percent (90%) or more of the total 
energy consumption for the feeder). 

 
As of “December” 2021 there are no distribution feeders in the District of 
Columbia where the total PV capacity to minimum load ratio exceeds 90%. 
This analysis excludes HV feeders/express feeders and Network feeders. 

 
Note: We interpret this question as asking which feeders are within 10% of 
exporting energy to the substation at some dayt i m e  period during the 
year. This is based on predicted output on installed capacity at minimum 
daytime load. 



U DOCERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that a true copy of Potomac Electric Power Company’s report on the status 
of Community Renewable Energy Facilities in the District of Columbia was served on the parties 
of record in Formal Case No. RM9-2015-01 by electronic mail this 18th day of January, 2022: 

 

Ms. Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick 
Commission Secretary 
Public Service Commission  
   of the District of Columbia 
1325 G Street N.W. Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20002 
bwestbrook@psc.dc.gov 

 

Frann G. Francis, Esq. 
Apartment and Office Building 
   Association of Metropolitan 
   Washington 
1050 17th Street, NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20036 
ffrancis@aoba-metro.org 

Amy Klaviter 
Integrys Energy Services 
500 West Madision Street  
Suite 3300 

 Chicago, IL 60661 
 aklaviter@integrysenergy.com 

 

Herbert Harris, Chairman 
Consumer Utility Board 
1133 15th Street NW,  
   Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20005 
dccub@msn.com 

Jay Dillarou 
Mid-American Energy 
4299 NW Urbandale Drive 
Urbandale, IA 50332 
info@midamerican.com 

 

Dr. Taresa Lawrence, Esq. 
DC Department of the Environment 
1200 First Street NE 5th Floor 
Washington, DC 20002 
taresa.lawrence@dc.gov 
 

Robert I. White 
District of Columbia Water  
   and Sewer Authority 
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
PO Box 407 
Washington, DC 20044  
rwhite@ssd.com 
 

 

First Energy Services 
341 White Pond Drive 
Akron, OH 44320 
fesmarketpolicies@fes.com 

Divesh Gupta, Esq. 
Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. 
111 Market Place, Suite 500 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
divest.gupta@constellation.com 

 

Brian J. H. Lederer, Esq. 
International Brotherhood of Electric 
   Workers (IBEW) Local 1900 
3003 Van Ness Street, NW  
Suite W228 
Washington, DC 20008 
brian.lederer@att.net 



Jon M. Casadont 
AEP Energy, Inc. 
363 West Erie Street Suite 700 
Chicago, IL 60610 
jcasadont@bluestarenergy.com 
 
 
 

 

Brian Caldwell, Esq. 
Office of the Attorney General for the 
   District of Columbia 
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 450 North 
Washington, DC 20001 
brian.caldwell@dc.gov 

Bernice K. Mcintyre 
Washington Gas Light Company 
101 Constitution Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20080 
bmcintyre@washgas.com 

 

Sandra Mattavous-Frye 
Office of the People’s Counsel 
1133 15th Street NW, Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20005 
smfrye@opc-dc.gov 
 

John Kundert 
5640 S. Lamar Street 
Denver, CO 80123-0836 
 

 

Harris Rosen 
Liberty Power 
1901 W. Cypress Creed Road Ste 600 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
hrosen@liberypowercorp.com 

Jay L. Kooper 
Hess Corporation 
One Hess Plaza 
Woodbridge, NJ 07095 
jkooper@hess.com 

 

Marc E. Biondi, Esq. 
Washington Metropolitan Transit 
   Authority 
600 5th Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
mebiondi@wmata.com 

Tom D. O’Leary 
Horizon Power & Light 
800 Bering Drive, Ste. 250 
Houston, TX 77057 
      tom@hplco.com 

 

Brian T. Castelli 
Alliance to Save Energy 
1850 M. Street, NW  
Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20036 
bcastelli@ase.org 

Telemach N. Chryssikos 
Attorney 
Washington Gas Energy Services, Inc. 
101 constitutions avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20080 
macchryssikos@wges.com 

 

Peter Lowenthal 
Maryland-DC-Virginia Solar 
   Energy Industries Association 
4707 Elmhurst Lane 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
director@mdv-seia.org 

Brian R. Greene, Esq. 
GreeneHurlocker, PLC 
1807 Libbie Avenue, Suite 102  
Richmond, VA 23226 

 bgreene@greenehurlocker.com 

 

Leah Gibbons 
Reliant Energy Solutions 
324 Cedar Lande 
Rockville, MD 20851 
lgibbons@reliant.com 



Naveen Rabie 
Suez Energy Resources NA, Inc. 
1990 Post Oak Blvd 
Suite 1900 
Houston, TX 77056-4499 

naveen.rabie@gdfsuezna.com 

 

Barbara L. Burton, Esq. 
Assistant People’s Counsel 
Office of the People’s Counsel 
1133 15th Street NW, Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20005 
bburton@opc-dc.gov 
 

Coralette Hannon 
American Association of  

          Retired Persons 
6705 Reedy Creek Road 
Charlotte, NC 28215 

      channon@aarp.org 

 

Michael Phillips 
Nina Dodge 
DC Climate Action 
Washington, DC 20008 
michael.phillips3@verizon.net 
ndodge53@gmail.com 
 

Christopher Lipscombe, Esq. 
General Counsel 
Public Service Commission  
   of the District of Columbia 
1325 G Street N.W. Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20005 
clipscombe@psc.dc.gov 

 

John B. Britton, Esq. 
Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis, LLP 
750 9th Street, NW, Suite 550 

 Washington, DC 20001  
 jbritton@schnader.com 

Jay H. Dillavou 
Mid-American Energy 
4299 NW Urbandale Dr. 
Urbandale, IA 50332 

jhdillavou@midamerican.com 

 

Rhone Resch, President 
Solar Energy Industries Association 
575 7th Street, NW, Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20004 
rresch@seia.org 

Barbara Clay 
General Counsel and Senior Vice 
President 
Public Power, LLC 
1055 Washington Blvd., 7th Floor 
Stamford, CT 06907 
bclay@criusenergy.com  
 

  

 
 
 /s/ Andrea H. Harper 
               Andrea H. Harper 
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